probation your work and conduct has not
been found to be satisfactory.

Therefore, under terms & conditions No. 3
and 4 of the above referred appointment
letter, dated services are hereby terminated
with immediate effect and for the period a
cheque No. VR/00/5856 dated 5.2.1998 for
Rs.11.070 (Rupees eleven thousand seventy
only) in lieu of on (sic) months notice is
enclosed.

According to the appellant, the order was punitive and cast a
stigma on the appellant and could not be sustained without a full
scale departmental inquiry.  It has been argued that the termination